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Commission Members Present: Brett Iafigliola, Peter Carpenter, Jennifer Jansen, Gary 
Pehanic, Chaz Weber and Michelle Hawkins.  Garry Thompson was excused. 
 
Others Present: George Smerigan, City Planner, Andrew Bemer, Law Director. 
Audience: 7. 
 

Chairman Brett Iafigliola called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.   
 
1. Planning & Zoning Case #18-2021 - A request by Jessie Hawkins, owner of 8579 
Columbia Road, PP# 291-22-020, for minor subdivision/lot line adjustment pursuant to 
Section 1224.02 and waiver of improvements pursuant to Section 1224.02(f)(3). 
 
Ms. Hawkins stated that she will be splitting lot 020, which belongs to her parents.  This 
parcel also has two homes currently located on it, one built in 1956 and one in 1987.  She 
will be purchasing the home built in 1956 and needs to separate the parcel but will not 
satisfy the frontage requirement as there is no street in this area.   
 
Mr. Smerigan stated that if the Commission will recall Mrs. Barbara Hawkins, who is the 
grandmother, was confused about what was happening and raised some concerns, which 
caused the applicant to not move forward.   Since then, he has talked with Mrs. Hawkins on 
there separate occasions and now understands what will be happening and is comfortable 
with it and is willing to move forward.  We will take Jeff and Marcia’s parcel and split into 
two separate parcels.  Currently there are two homes on this particular parcel which does 
not comply with the code so the Commission will make this property more code compliant.  
Mrs. Hawkins parcel, which is the farthest one to the south, use to have an odd strip of land 
that went all the way to Columbia Road, and the only reason for this strip was to give her 
home frontage.  By easement, we will extend Metropolitan Blvd. which will provide legal 
frontage for all three lots; we will eliminate the strip that Mrs. Hawkins has out to Columbia 
Road and will be put into Parcel “C-2” which is the nursery property and will be used as part 
of the nursery business.  He stated that in order to obtain the legal frontage the Hawkins 
are granting an easement to Metropolitan.  As you know, our long-range plan calls for an 
eventual connection with Metropolitan and this easement will line up with that.  There is 
already an easement for the sanitary sewer and the right-of-way easement will follow 
identical to the sewer easement.  He stated that under the code this is a lot line adjustment 
so the Commission would grant that adjustment along with a waiver to Section 
1224.02(f)(3) which would normally require that improvements be installed but since we are 
not creating any new house sites because there are already three homes there, we are not 
requiring that they pave Metropolitan at this point in time.   
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Mr. Iafigliola stated that on the plat there are two hatchings, one says temporary easement 
and one says permanent easement and asked what that was indicating.  Ms. Hawkins 
stated that those are from the sewers.  Mr. Smerigan replied that those are the old sewer 
easements; the survey drawing is reflecting everything that is of record.  When they did the 
sewer easement, they had a work easement that went beyond what they took permanently 
and that was the temporary easement, quite frankly that easement has expired.  Mr. 
Iafigliola stated that the way it is hatched, if both easements were permanent easements he 
would say it makes sense, but if the temporary easement has expired he is trying to 
understand. If you took away that long hatching you would not be able to get Metropolitan 
through parcel E-2.  Mr. Smerigan stated that there is still a right-of-way easement and a 
sanitary sewer easement that is shown on this drawing so you can still get Metropolitan 
through because they are granting the right-of-way easement which is Parcel “R.” There 
are three building parcels E-2, D-2 and F-2 and then R is the right-of-way parcel.   
 
Mr. Weber stated that there is currently a driveway easement that extends back to the three 
houses. Ms. Hawkins replied from Columbia Road.  Mr. Weber stated that it runs to 
Columbia over several parcels on the northern side of the property; they will still use that 
driveway easement and the right-of-way easement is for the future; at some point in time it 
will be connected but this creates legally that they will have access to a right-of-way even 
though its not constructed. Mr. Smerigan replied he was correct.   
 
Mr. Smerigan indicated that both he and the City Engineer are recommending approval.  
 
Mr. Iafigliola stated that as Mr. Smerigan described this is within the city’s master plan and 
vision; achieving the applicant’s desire, which is to split the properties for personal reasons, 
and also creates legal conforming lots and allows the city the right to develop Metropolitan, 
should the need arise as some point in the future.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola moved to approve Planning and Zoning Case #18-2021 a request by Jessie 
Hawkins, the agent of 8579 Columbia Road, PP# 291-22-020, for a minor subdivision/lot 
line adjustment pursuant to Section 1224.02 and waiver of improvements pursuant to 
Section 1224.02(f)(3); Mr. Weber seconded.  Poll: 6 ayes; 0 nays. Motion carried.  
 
2. Planning & Zoning Case #21-2021 - A request by Glen Lair, owner of 25419 Water 
Street and 7769 Columbia Road, for approval of a lot split and consolidation plat to 
reconfigure the two existing lots into three lots which would require the following variances: 
 
(a) A variance of 10,914 square feet to Section 1240.04(a)(1) to permit proposed Parcel 
C to be 9,086 square feet in lieu of the required 20,000 square feet; 
 
(b) A variance of 55 feet to Section 1240.04(a)(7) to permit proposed Parcel C to have a 
depth of 145 feet in lieu of the required 200 feet; 
 
(c) A variance of 37.25 feet to Section 1240.04(a)(4) to permit proposed Parcel C to 
have a lot width of 62.75 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet; 
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(d) A variance of 4.25 feet to Section 1240.04(a)(6) to permit proposed Parcel C to have 
frontage at the right-of-way of 62.75 feet in lieu of the required 67 feet; 
 
(e) A variance of 17 feet to Section 1240.04(a)(6) to permit proposed Parcel B to have 
frontage at the right-of-way of 50 feet in lieu of the required 67 feet; and 
 
(f) A variance of 14 feet to Section 1240.04(a)(7) to permit proposed Parcel A to have a 
depth of 186 feet in lieu of the required 200 feet. 
 
The applicant is also seeking a variance of 50 feet to Section 1470.10(b)(1) to permit the 
riparian setback on proposed Parcel B to be 50 feet in lieu of the required 100 feet. 
 
Glen Lair, 2403 Cornerstone, Westlake.  Mr. Iafigliola administered the oath to the applicant 
and audience.  
 
Mr. Iafigliola read an email from Don Sheehy dated October 28, 2021 which states “the 
setbacks now shown on the drawing indicate that the proposed dwelling would be within 
the riparian setback, what is unclear is why they do not move the proposed dwelling to the 
north and avoid building a home within the riparian setback. It would be up to the applicant 
to make their case as to how it is not possible to move the house further to the north. I have 
no other objectives from an engineering perspective.”   
 
Mr. Lair stated that as a little backdrop from the last time he came before the Commission.  
We had looked at the possibility of significantly expanding the home on Columbia Road and 
ultimately concluded that that course of action did not make sense.  The cost of doing that 
and the size of the structure was going to be not fitting of the neighborhood.  We are 
proposing this lot split to give us an opportunity to build another house on the frontage of 
what is shown in the drawing as Parcel “B” on Plum Creek.  A couple of reasons why we 
are seeking to put a home in the riparian setback is one we would like to have a line of site 
to the waterfall, and is the primary reason.  We could put a home in the corner next to all 
the other homes in the neighborhood but he does not think it would be pleasing for the 
neighborhood to put a home in the northeast corner.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola asked if he appeared before the ABR.  Mr. Lair replied that he has been to two 
meetings with the Commission and the first one was just a conversation to discuss the 
possibilities of what he could do. The second one he had a plan for the home on Columbia 
Road to put an addition on the home and a garage, at that meeting he was given the right 
to develop within 50 feet of the riparian setback which is another reason why he is seeking 
a variance for the new Parcel B as he was already granted the right to develop within 50 
feet of the riparian.  Mr. Iafigliola asked who granted him that right.  Mr. Lair indicated that 
the Commission granted a variance at the last meeting to develop within 50 feet of the 
riparian on what is defined as Parcel A on the drawing.  Mr. Iafigliola asked if that was for 
the extension on the home.  Mr. Lair replied yes.   
 
Mr. Lair stated that he appeared before the ABR board and the board gave him 
authorization to limewash the home on Columbia Road and to demolish the existing tea 
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house, which is shown on the drawing as an existing structure to be removed.  That was 
the last meeting with the ABR.  
 
Mr. Iafigliola asked if he proposed to demolish a home.  Mr. Lair replied that he proposed to 
demolish the home on Water Street, which is Parcel C on the drawing and he was not 
granted that request.  We are in the process of restoring and repairing that home.  Mr. 
Iafigliola asked what his intend was in demolishing the home.  Mr. Lair stated that it would 
have given him access off of Water Street for the new lot without making any changes to 
the lot.  
 
Mr. Lair stated that the variance requests are related to the home on Water Street.  We are 
looking to basically replicate the size of the lot to the east of the home on Water Street as 
defined by Parcel C.  We have extended the southerly line far enough to provide enough 
room to build a garage in the future.  Mr. Iafigliola stated that the offset is 10 feet.  Mr. Lair 
replied yes.  He stated that four of the variances are related to the small size of that lot.  Mr. 
Iafigliola replied the resulting size of the new lot.  Mr. Lair replied that was a fair statement.  
The area to the south of that lot was woods when he purchased the property, non-utilized 
and unusable.  He stated that Mr. Iafigliola is correct, and the size of that lot is large, but it 
was not being used.  The way the home currently sits right the land won’t be used because 
there is no access, there is not even a driveway at the house on Water Street at the 
present time.   
 
Mr. Lair stated that the next variance is related to Parcel B, which is giving frontage on 
Columbia Road to the new proposed lot.  That frontage is less than the required 67 feet 
and he is asking to move that to a 50 foot access. The final variance exists today because 
the depth of this lot does not apparently meet the code today. Parcel A on the drawing, 
aside from the modification to get frontage from Parcel B on Columbia Road, the same 
depth exists today so it is coming before the Commission because the variance request 
must be submitted.  
 
Mr. Iafigliola asked Mr. Lair why there were three applications submitted.  Mr. Lair indicated 
that the applications were submitted quite a while ago. He worked with Ms. Stone to submit 
those applications and he would have to review them with the Commission to understand 
why those three were submitted; it was what he felt was necessary at the time.  Mr. 
Iafigliola reviewed the applications.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola stated that he would like to number each application.  Mr. Weber stated that 
the first application states: “a recent application was submitted to ABR requesting 
permission to demolish the home on this property, that application was denied. This 
associated lot split application along with the variance requests will fulfill ABR’s request to 
retain the historic structure while also making use of the presently unused property to the 
south of the home. It will also facilitate rehabilitation of the adjoining property at 7769 
Columbia Road while maintaining the legacy character of the neighborhood. The 
redesigned lot foot print is comparable to the neighboring property at 25401 Water Street 
and is designed to accommodate a potential garage.”  Mr. Iafigliola would like to call this 
application “A”.  
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Mr. Weber stated that the next application states: “this lot split will preserve the historic 
structures at 25419 Water Street and 7769 Columbia Road and the associated character of 
the neighborhood. It will also request a new taxable lot with right-of-way frontage along 
Columbia Road with views above Plum Creek making full use of the available square 
footage along Plum Creek. This lot split will effectively facilitate a more feasible 
rehabilitation of the two legacy properties at this location.  Mr. Iafigliola would like to call this 
application “B.” 
 
Mr. Weber stated that the last application states: “#1 the riparian variance makes the 
proposed lot split practical without it it would not be appropriate to execute because the line 
of the site to Plum Creek is what brings value to the plot. #2 the lot depth of parcel A 
presently exists at 186.12 feet adding another 14 feet to this does brings no additional 
value to Parcel A; #3 conforming to the 67-foot frontage requirement on Columbia Road 
would require an new driveway on Parcel A to come aside the existing residence there. 
Because this home is a historic property its assumed that the ABR would not permit 
demolition of the existing garage or construction of a new garage aside the residence. We 
are requesting the frontage be reduced to 50 feet to allow the driveway some additional 
space from the home and to lessen the space allocated simply for a driveway to access 
Parcel B.”  Mr. Iafigliola would like to call this application “C.”   
 
Mr. Smerigan stated that as was indicated several of these variances have to do with the 
size, width, and frontage of the lots as part of the lot split and consolidation. There is one 
variance that was set aside from the others because it deals with the riparian setback. He 
stated that Mr. Lair wants the riparian setback in order to go forward but it doesn’t involve 
the approval of the lot split and consolidation, so it is a separate issue.  Regarding the lot 
split and consolidation, the applicant is attempting to take two parcels that exist today, one 
with frontage on Water Street and the other with frontage on Columbia, and subdivide them 
to create three parcels so there will be a new buildable parcel that would have 50 feet of 
frontage on Columbia and frontage along the creek as he wants to build a house with a 
creek view.  He is proposing to subdivide the parcel with frontage on Water Street in such a 
way that the size of that parcel would be less than what the current requirement is in the D-
2 District is now. When we previously reviewed this we talked about the possibility of such 
a split it was noted that there are a number of parcels in this area that were created prior to 
the current D-2 zoning requirement; so there are a number of parcels similar in size to the 
proposed parcel labeled Parcel C and they have the same frontage and general depth but 
the Parcel C he is creating would require a variance for the frontage of that 62.75 feet. He 
understands that this does exist today so this variance is fairly minor from the standpoint of 
that is the way it is today and we are not changing that; the applicant is also not changing 
that but because we are creating a new parcel it is necessary for the Commission to grant 
the variance so it does not become a non-conforming parcel.   
 
The second variance has to do with the lot depth which is being created as part of this split. 
The third variance is with the parcel area; so there are three variances that have to do with 
the fact that he would be creating a parcel that is smaller than the current code 
requirement, but similar in size and character of the other parcels in the general 
neighborhood. There is also a variance for the lot depth for parcel A which is not changing 
and he is not proposing to change that parcel but again, because we are splitting a piece 
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off of that parcel and creating essentially a new parcel we need to grant that variance so 
that parcel does not become non-conforming. The applicant wants to split 50 feet but the 
code requires that you have 67 feet of frontage at the right-of-way and that you have 100 
feet of lot width at the building line; Parcel C doesn’t have the frontage at the right-of-way it 
also does not have the lot width at the building line but those are existing conditions. What 
is changing with Parcel C is the depth and area on Parcel A and is only the lot width. The 
area is still conforming and the only variance the Commission would grant for Parcel A is 
the depth which is also not really changing. For the new parcel B there is a frontage 
variance from 67 to 50 feet; he could meet that requirement depending on where he places 
the house on the lot because he has more than 100 feet of width further back on the 
property. This lot meets the area requirements. These are the variances that are 
associated with reconfiguring the two lots into three.   
 
The last variance has to do with the riparian setback and is separate from the other 
variances he is seeking.  From a code standpoint the riparian setback variance is not 
necessary to approve the lot split and consolidation plat; he wants the riparian variance for 
the construction of the house. The city engineer does not necessarily object to the lot split 
and consolidation or the variances associated with that request because they are 
consistent with the character of the neighborhood; but he is concerned that riparian setback 
variance, in his mind, is not supported by the information he has.  There is no site plan or 
anything so he could evaluate the extent of the impact which is his concern; he believes 
this is the same concern that Mr. Bemer raised when this was discussed earlier.  
 
He knows there is a lot here, but he would ask that it be broken down into two separate 
issues. They are connected for Mr. Lair but they are separate for the Commission because 
the riparian setback variance has nothing to do with the lot split and consolidation plat. The 
other variances are necessary to approve the lot split and consolidation; if you find those 
variances unacceptable then obviously the Commission would not approve the lot split and 
consolidation. The applicant is attempting to create an additional parcel from the back land 
for the Water Street parcel and place a house back there that would have river view; so, we 
would be adding one more building in that neighborhood.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola asked if Mr. Smerigan was in favor of this request or not in favor. Mr. 
Smerigan stated that frankly both he the city engineer are of the opinion that the lot width, 
frontage, area variances, and depth variances that are associated with the lot split and 
consolidation are reasonable given the nature of the neighborhood and the existing lots 
within that neighborhood. He does not believe that either of them necessarily has issues 
with those in order to achieve the lot split and consolidation.  Mr. Iafigliola asked about the 
riparian setback variance.  Mr. Smerigan stated that the issue is that the city engineer is not 
prepared to recommend the riparian setback as he does not feel that he has sufficient 
information and he has spoken to Mr. Lair about that.  He stated that Mr. Lair has boasted 
back that this is kind of “a chicken and egg” kind of thing as to what comes first. He does 
not want to design a house, get approval from ABR, to have the Commission deny the 
riparian setback.  He stated that Mr. Sheehy’s position is that he cannot evaluate the 
impact to the riparian setback without seeing the design of the house; so each of them has 
a different opinion as to how to approach this. He had the same conversation with the law 
director who also raised the issue of how do you evaluate the affect to the riparian without a 
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drawing that shows what’s going to be there. He stated that the city engineer’s comment to 
him was that he does not know how much pavement the applicant is going to have or how 
much he will be disturbing within the riparian setback so he cannot evaluate. The city 
engineer does not feel that he can give the Commission an honest recommendation as to 
whether or not he thinks the impact is going to be significant or insignificant and that is his 
concern.  
 
Mr. Bemer stated that he had the same conversation with Mr. Smerigan that the engineer 
did. He concurs with the lot split even though creating Parcel C is considered extremely 
substantial for a variance.  It would be reasonable under these circumstances because as 
Mr. Smerigan pointed out there are a number of other lots that have been grandfathered in 
because they were pre-code and are of the same size.  He thinks the applicant has an 
ingenious proposal to create Parcel B with frontage onto Columbia and thinks that would 
also be reasonable. The applicant has an incomplete record and cannot go forward without 
a site plan. He sees that in his write up he states that he anticipates probably a 20x50 foot 
footprint for the structure but that has to put on a site plan; this isn’t a chicken or the egg as 
this body is ill equipped to make a decision that is enforceable without a record that is 
complete. If the applicant wants to go forward with his structure he has to get a site plan 
and identify where the structure is going to be. Under the city’s variance rules and 
regulations the applicant has to show why he has no other reasonable means of placing a 
house other than in the riparian setback because he has a 30,000 square foot property. 
The fact that he wants the accessibility of a view maybe understandable but without how 
much concrete he will have, indicating if there is infrastructure, will the water line empty into 
the creek, as well as the topography, how close to the creek will the house be and what is 
topography on that; so he really needs to get a site plan together and identify the structure, 
identify access off of Columbia including how much concrete he will have; it would help to 
identify what laterals he will bring into Parcel C. He also indicated that we always need to 
make sure that when an applicant comes back the Commission has the minutes of what 
was done previously. He has a minor recollection but just doesn’t remember. He thinks it 
would also help Mr. Lair as to what were the reasons for granting the variance for Parcel A; 
he recalls something about a deck but what was the size and what area was it in, to the 
south of the property; he sees that there is a grandfathered structure that went right through 
the existing riparian setback. The lot split and consolidation seem to be a great idea and 
there is no legal opposition to that; but the riparian setback absolutely there is opposition.  
Mr. Lair stated that everyone can see the predicament he is in. He asked who the 
gentleman was that Mr. Smerigan spoke to.  Mr. Smerigan replied Don Sheehy who is the 
city engineer.  Mr. Lair stated that it would be helpful for him to sit down with him and have 
him explain the criteria that needs to be met because he does not want to incur all kinds of 
architectural fees and fees with a surveyor to make this proposed structure and then come 
back and the Commission deny the request.  Mr. Iafigliola stated that in addition to the 
meeting minutes it would also be helpful to have the minutes of any other boards the 
applicant has been before.  He stated that it sounds like Mr. Bemer and Mr. Smerigan are 
saying that they don’t really have an issue with the lot split and consolidation so that could 
be taken off the table. Building a house in the riparian setback is problematic.  Basically, 
the code states that you cannot build within the 100 foot riparian setback but you could say 
that lots of people do this and one of the houses that Mr. Lair owns is in the riparian 
setback and make his case.  The applicant has stated that he does not want to spend vast 
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sums on architectural fees if his request is going to be denied.  The Planning and Zoning 
Commission does not need architectural renderings, its really a plan view rectangle or 
series of rectangles so you don’t have to spend money on architectural fees.  Essentially 
what we are saying is, at least according to these gentlemen, these are the required 
findings for variances and you have to make the case as to why your rectangle needs to be 
south of the riparian line.  
  
Mr. Iafigliola stated that he answered questions in each of his applications.  #1: without a 
variance can the property be put to any economically viable use; he thinks you would be 
hard pressed to say no because you do have space. Now, you may ask why we are picking 
on you because we could pick on a lot of other cases. There have been many times where 
this board has granted variances for the riparian setback partly because the houses were 
built in a different era maybe there was a really tiny lot so its not an automatic no but each 
applicant has to make a case as to why.  He then read the remaining questions; #2: does 
the variance request stem from a condition which is unique to the property and not 
ordinarily found in the district; #3: was the hardship or difficulty existing or was it created by 
the applicant; #4: was the applicant or property owner aware of the zoning restrictions 
when the property was purchased; #5 is granting the variance necessary for reasonable 
use of the land; #6: will the granting of this variance adversely affect the delivery of 
government services such as water, safety, sewer, garbage removal, etc., and #7: is the 
granting of this variance in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the zoning code 
or will it substantially alter the character of the neighborhood.  From his opinion the only 
question that you could definitively say no to is #6, it would not affect the delivery of 
government services but the other six you don’t exactly have a strong case based on what 
has been submitted. He is not saying that the applicant does not have a strong case but the 
applicant needs to submit additional information.  
 
Mr. Weber stated that the code actually has a separate section for approval of variances 
within riparian setbacks and it requires certain engineering information. If the applicant 
would ask the Commission to vote today he thinks we would all have to say no because we 
don’t have the information necessary to make the determination. Section 1470.16 goes 
through the amount of concrete that is going to be used; the type of vegetation that is going 
to be disturbed; the extent that it impacts flood control; soil disturbing activities; impervious 
surfaces; reduction of storm water drainage. There are 12 or 13 things and he thinks what 
Mr. Bemer and what Mr. Smerigan are saying is that we need some sort of evidence to be 
able to make a determination. To the chairman’s point, he does not think this means that 
the applicant has to get architectural renderings, but we need to know how much concrete 
there is and how big the site will be for the house, etc.  Mr. Lair stated that again, he cannot 
accurately give that to the Commission without having a defined structure otherwise. The 
point is if you say he has to stay out of the riparian putting a house up in the northern 
corner of new Parcel B renders the lot split useless because you would put a house right in 
the back yard of everyone else’s property, so he might as well be sitting in Westlake Ohio 
looking at his neighbor’s garage, it makes no sense. His point is unless he can get a 
riparian variance he will not do the lot split because one requires the other. He understands 
what Mr. Smerigan is saying that in order to do it he would have to incur the architectural 
fees and that might cost $10,000 and the Commission might deny it.  He asked if there was 
any possibility of a conditional approval that states the Commission would grant him the 
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rights to develop within the riparian as long as he meets the requirements of the city 
engineer because he could do that.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola stated that there is a lot going on and there are people in attendance that wish 
to speak, and he would like to give them that opportunity.   
 
John Gardner, 7865 Columbia Road, he lives on the corner in the blue house.  His 
concern is the historical portion.  He has lived here his entire life, 45 years, in this house.  
He knows the Harding’s, his father knew the Harding’s, and they have done so much for 
this community.  He can’t imagine how much money they spent on the church.  The one 
building in the middle of the picture in Chambers is the one she taught at, both of them 
would lose their minds if the house and property was to be split.  As to his reasoning of 
wanting to see the river, he doesn’t know how many times Ms. Harding called down to his 
house to turn the river lights on so they could see it at night from their windows, for 
whatever reasons.  He knows that his father and the Harding’s themselves who have done 
so much for this community, the bridge, everything, would lose their mind if this were to 
happen.  We have plaques on our houses and are apart of the historical there is no way a 
new house would be able to fit inside that community and in that area and still look the 
same as all of our houses.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola asked what exactly Mr. Gardner was objecting to, is it building a new house.  
Mr. Gardner replied building a new house, not splitting the plot as he does not care what 
happens with that but he does not want any new houses built in that area on the river.  You 
will see it from every spot from the river, from the falls, it will be a new house and it will not 
clash with all the houses that are there now.  Mr. Iafigliola stated that at one time other 
houses didn’t exist but is not sure which house is the oldest.  Mr. Gardner replied he is 
aware of that and his house is almost 200 years old.  Mr. Iafigliola asked if he knew which 
house was the oldest, the Harding house, his house, or the blue one up the hill.  Mr. 
Gardner replied that he believes they are almost all the same.  The mill was the grey 
house, his house was the store.  He knows that all these houses are very old and he does 
not think a new one would fit.  He is here expressing his feelings about a newer house 
being built in this area.  
 
Susan Coffin, 7835 Columbia Road, stated that she is the old mill house and she is right 
on the river.  She cannot understand from an environmental standpoint this is okay.  She 
cannot understand how our community would let the Harding, this is the gem of our 
community, this is the gem.  They are not even going to live there from what she 
understands, they are going to sell it and make a profit.  So they are going to come into our 
community break up the lot and then make a profit and we are going to destroy the Harding 
sisters home for a profit for somebody else.  Mr. Iafigliola stated that when she describes 
the Harding sister home that is 7769.  Ms. Coffin replied it is the brick home.  It has a 
beautiful river view, gorgeous.  The Harding’s also asked her to turn on her river lights.  
Now, when she goes outside to look at nature she will be able to see a big brand new 
home right above the water and that doesn’t sound like Olmsted Falls anymore it sounds 
like let’s build a bunch of developments and throw homes wherever we can fit them.  When 
Mr. Lair stated that we are not making good use of the land, its nature, its Plum Creek falls, 
she doesn’t know how many people grew up here or live here but this is the most important 
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home in our community and we are just going to tear it into two lots and throw a house up 
there.  This is a profitable investment for the Lairs.    
 
Vicky Richards, 25401 Water Street, she is the red house next to the yellow house in 
question.  She stated that she has no objection to making the yellow house’s lot smaller 
and makes perfect sense.  Her objection is to dividing and building another house, make 
that yard big that is what he said he was doing when he came in last winter and chopped 
down all the trees and vegetation on that piece of property behind her house.  She stated 
that he claimed he was doing it to make a bigger yard for his dogs to run around.  This is 
the Harding house and they did so many things, she is close friends with someone who is 
retired from Baldwin Wallace development department and they gave so much money and 
did so much for Baldwin Wallace.  She personally thinks that their house should be a 
museum or something.  The Lair’s bought it and were going to change it around and she 
doesn’t know if they were turned down by the board and she doesn’t know what their 
reasoning is, but, right now if you walk along the river in the park you see trees, the 
overhang of the rocks and is hollow, she doesn’t know why you would to go closer cause 
that could collapse.  You see a beautiful view from the park and now we are going to have 
some big honking house there instead of the beauty of nature.  It is not that this land was 
not being used and the people who lived in the yellow house use to have picnics back there 
so they did use that property as part of their yard.  She has a huge objection to someone 
coming into our city buying up a bunch of property and then trying to change everything 
around so they can make a bunch of money.  It is ridiculous to have to put a driveway 
behind to make a house where nobody.   
 
Christine Lair, 2403 Cornerstone, Westlake, stated that she was not going to say 
anything.  She stated that Glen and her had hopes of moving into Olmsted Falls, when we 
originally looked at the Harding house we thought about how we would make that house 
the way we would like to live in it as a couple, after next year we have a son going off to 
college, and our two dogs.  How would we live in this space and what would it look like.  
We have two older children that are on their own, but as a mom, she is adamant about 
always having a place for my kids to come home.  As we looked at this house and what we 
would do to make this livable for us, the architectural drawings that we got back were 
ostentatious for that piece of property and she doesn’t think anyone would have wanted to 
look at it from Columbia, across the Falls or any of our neighbors.  Hence, we took a step 
back and Plan B was how can we honor this house, take good care of the house on Water 
Street, and how can we also make a nice house that we could live in with just the two of us 
and our two dogs and yet always have a place for my kids to come home at the holidays or 
whenever.  That is what that house would be, we are not out to make a lot of money, she 
would like to have a house that we would use and it would be a place to come home 
probably more than anything.  We don’t know how it would be used but the idea is not to 
make a lot of money, the idea is to have a nice place for us to live, we would like to look at 
the falls, get away from Columbia a bit and some of the busyness there.  We are not 
coming in to cause a lot of upheaval and make other people’s lives miserable.  She knows 
that change is hard so we are trying to really walk a line of making something new and 
honoring the past and if we can do that in a good way that respects the terrain, river, and 
the people around us great, if we can’t then that’s okay we will have to figure out something 
else to do.  She doesn’t know if that will be the place for us.  She is sorry that they have 
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created so much upheaval for so many people, that is not our intention, when you consider 
all these things she wanted everyone to know the back story.  We are not trying to bash 
any Harding sisters, we don’t have a tie to all of that legacy but we would also want to 
disrespect that.  
 
Enzo Sberna, 7872 Columbia Road, stated that he was before the Commission to add a 
mother-in-law suite to his home and long story short it didn’t go quite well. He stated that 
someone said that they want to grandfather it in; if you want to grandfather stuff in that’s 
fantastic because you guys will open the door for him, he hopes that you give this to him 
because then you will open the door for him to do whatever he wants on his property and 
he is looking forward to it.  He couldn’t even build out the front of his house, he can’t touch 
his garage because its historical, he can’t change the color of his roof, color of his house, or 
the color of his shutters because it’s all historical.  The Harding house, which is a much 
nicer home and to believe that you guys are going to allow that he is perplexed but the 
grandfathering perplexes him the most because you can’t just randomly decide you are 
going to grandfather houses in or lots in because they fit a certain criteria; if you are going 
to do that he is going to split his house up because he has three acres and asked do you 
know how many lots he could put in.  Mr. Weber stated that he did not hear anyone state 
grandfathering in and asked what specifically he was referring to.  Mr. Sberna stated that 
the term was that you might have to grandfather something in, whether it was the riparian 
setback, no disrespect intended, do you have the authority to make a change to the riparian 
setback, isn’t that the Army Corp of Engineers. He saw a gentleman down the street from 
him cut down a tree and they were all over him.  He thought that was an EPA issue; you 
can’t just start taking there’s to many little things he sees.  Also, on the 25419 Water Street 
we are saying they can’t have a driveway there.  Mr. Lair stated that there is a legacy drive 
but its all broken up.  Mr. Sberna stated that he thinks when they bought the property, they 
were well aware of the zoning requirements so its not a revelation that we just gave them 
the zoning requirements; just like when he purchased his home we knew we couldn’t do 
anything to the front, couldn’t touch the garage, we knew that and so you have to go 
accordingly to try and do something different.  Next is it going to be in harmony with the 
neighborhood, no and he can’t believe you guys allowed the vinyl siding kingdom next door 
to him that is just an eyesore and you want to put another eyesore across the street. This is 
a historic community its becoming a destination and he feels that this is doing a complete 
injustice considering what he went through he can’t even imagine that you wouldn’t expect 
him to be here. He has $75,000 in a dirt pile in his backyard. To cite the minutes from when 
he was here; he told the Commission that he didn’t care if you called it an aquarium but you 
guys couldn’t agree on what he could call his accessory building, which by law he is 
allowed a 3,000 square foot accessory building and he heard why does it have to be 3,000 
square feet, because that’s what he is allowed and he couldn’t even get what he was 
allowed without a variance.  So, it will definitely alter the character of the neighborhood.  
Ms. Jansen asked how long ago was he before the board?  Mr. Sberna stated that his mom 
was alive but has passed so approximately a couple of years. Now all of a sudden, we are 
grandfathering in properties and allowing lot splits; if you do it fantastic put it on the record 
because he thinks it’s a fantastic idea because then you open the door for him.  He will 
make it a condo development.  
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Mr. Iafigliola stated that there have been a lot of questions and comments, some of them 
are fair and some are not. He thinks what is important to know is that essentially, we have a 
group of residents who spoke very fondly on the houses they live in, which he appreciates, 
and we have a homeowner who also spoke about their desire to do things. There were a 
couple of misunderstandings that need to be cleared up.  First, and he probably won’t touch 
them all, there are other boards and commissions that work within the City of Olmsted Falls 
that have authority to grant things that this body does and does not have. Tonight, you are 
before the Planning and Zoning Commission. There is also an Architectural Board of 
Review, a Tree Preservation Committee and City Council.  You may argue that is too 
bureaucratic, but such is the truth. Some of the comments were things you could not do, 
like, you can’t paint this house or change your roof and all of those are misguided because 
you are not before the right board. He would like everyone to be aware when you say you 
can and can’t do these things, your probably right, but he does not know. He wants 
everyone to be aware of what authority the Planning and Zoning Commission has which is 
to grant, as its written in the ordinance, variances for lot lines, riparian setback and that is 
why we are here and is what the applicant has asked for.  Second, there are some things 
that the Commission cares a lot about and some things that quite frankly will never be a 
consideration. One of those things is the word profit, he knows it is in your minds about this 
gentleman but a lot of times this comes up, more often in commercial development, the 
developer is going to make a fortune and the Commission has no basis on whether or not 
an individual will make a profit or go broke. Unfortunately, that is not within our code and 
we have no authorization to say if he only makes a little bit we cannot talk in any terms 
because its all subjective. There are other things to keep in mind, we certainly have the 
authority to grant lot splits and consolidations where we think it makes sense and is in the 
interest of the city. We can argue about who’s interest that is and whether that makes 
sense but there are other rules in place that talk about the riparian setback. As emotional 
as everyone’s testimony was, and he appreciates all of the comments, when you go home 
tonight and look out your window and then wake up and do it tomorrow and say that you 
would hate to see this view lost, he would encourage you to remember last he checked we 
still live in America and as long as you live here you have property rights. This gentleman 
owns the property, so keep that in mind, he looked it up on the county map and maybe you 
disagree with that but as long as you own it you can do what’s allowed in the code.  Now, 
what your not allowed to do in the code, without answering these questions, is request a 
variance, it is the burden of the applicant to prove why those seven points need to be 
addressed in order for this Commission to act on your behalf; those that oppose it have the 
exact same charge and some of you touched on why those are valid and why they are not.   
 
Mr. Smerigan stated that the last gentlemen who spoke apparently had some issues with 
what he was trying to do but he has no memory of them.  If he was denied by the ABR he 
does not attend those meetings.  He knows that the neighbors have made comments in 
terms of how they believe the placement of the house as proposed would impact their 
neighborhood. As was pointed out, if you like the view you need to buy the property 
because you can’t own a view. On the other side of the coin, one of the criteria for granting 
a variance is whether or not it creates negative impacts on adjoining properties, and he 
thinks we have had at least some testimony on the record that in their opinion the 
placement of a new additional house in that neighborhood would have some adverse 
impacts on their properties. Now, there isn’t necessarily evidence as to exactly what those 
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impacts would be other than the fact that they wouldn’t like it; but at least they’ve raised the 
issue.  He does not think based on what’s been said here this evening, that his opinion 
relative to the variances associated with the lot split and consolidation plat have changed.  
Half of the variances are simply granting a variance that recognizes an existing condition 
and not creating a new condition. There are some new conditions created but part of them 
are simply acknowledging that the condition exists.  As far as the riparian setback. He 
thinks we have talked to death the fact that, and Mr. Weber pointed it out very accurately, 
and the city engineer pointed out that we don’t have the necessary information to evaluate 
the impact of the riparian setback and that’s a concern and makes it difficult for the 
Commission to act on that issue.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola stated that Mr. Lair said something along the lines of “well if I can’t get the lot 
split and consolidation without the riparian then what are we going to do.”  This commission 
can vote no; vote yes; yes with conditions; table; or as the applicant you could withdrawal 
your application until such time as you obtain further information.  As Mr. Smerigan 
indicated we do not have enough information for the riparian.  Mr. Lair replied he would do 
whatever is most effective we could either table the riparian variance or pull the application 
for now until he can get the information together to satisfy your requirements.  
 
Mr. Lair stated that there were a lot of opinions shared relative to our motivations; a lot of 
those opinions are very inaccurate and had no basis in who we are and why we are here. 
Our object is not to make money; our objective is to build a home. That aside he would like 
to table or pull the application for the riparian and proceed with the lot split and 
consolidation request, if that is possible.  Mr. Iafigliola asked the applicant if he was stating, 
on the record, that he wishes to pull his application for the variance request as it relates to 
the riparian setback.  Mr. Lair replied yes; we will go to the drawing board and pull the 
information together that is necessary to meet your requirements.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola asked if he was still requesting the lot split and consolidation as described in 
the agenda.  Mr. Lair replied yes.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola stated that the Commission is subject to the same questions and 
determinations as to whether the requests are substantial or not. As in the past he will read 
them and provide his opinion and it is incumbent on the rest of the Commission members 
to stated if you disagree.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola stated that Parcel C is smaller than the lot that is required in this district but 
you certainly can make evidence that it is virtually the same size as the lot to the east if 
slightly larger. #1 – without the variance the property can be put to economically viable use; 
#2 - does the variance request stem from a condition that is unique to the property; #3 – is 
the hardship or difficulty exist or was it created by the applicant; #4 – was the applicant or 
property owner aware of the zoning restrictions; #5 – is the granting of the variance 
necessary for the reasonable use of the land; #6 – delivery of government services; and #7 
– in general purpose and intent of the zoning code or will it substantially alter the character 
of the neighborhood.  He stated that #1 you would be hard pressed to say that splitting that 
lot which does not differ substantially from the one to the east would just again the lot split 
only seems reasonable if they only wanted to split out Parcel C that does not seem to be in 
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violation of any of the required findings for variances.  Letter B is a variance of 55 feet 
which sounds substantial until you realize if you made it 200 feet it would be very different 
from the parcel to the east and would kind of shop up Parcel B into a way that might not 
really make much more sense from the city’s perspective I can’t imagine having a goofy lot 
line is beneficial keeping in line is beneficial keeping it almost in line with a 10 foot offset 
quite frankly seems reasonable.  Letter C #3 – again is 62.7 feet wide again probably to the 
east is noted as 61 feet wide and the property one more east is not noted but reasonably 
about the same width and its already an existing condition.  Letter D #4 is exactly the same 
thing and exactly the same dimension he does not know if using the term grandfathered is 
the proper term but it is how wide the lot is currently; #5 letter “e” the applicant is requesting 
a 50 wide lot which is essentially an access easement for the driveway and people could 
ask why not make it 67.  Mr. Lair stated that making it 67 feet would require the driveway at 
7769 Columbia Road to in essence abut the house so it would pull the required driveway 
further south for the home at 7769 and subsequent driveway to the north; you would end up 
having two drives unless we did an easement to provide a shared drive. Mr. Iafigliola stated 
that he does not show the driveway on the plat.  He thinks its reasonable to assume that 
the driveway goes from the garage, more or less, to Columbia. Mr. Lair replied that it circles 
around to the north of the property.  Mr. Iafigliola stated that it is possible that the applicant 
could eliminate a variance through some other means. Mr. Lair replied with a shared 
driveway easement.  Mr. Iafigliola stated that the real question becomes is that better for 
the city; it sounds like it would be more driveway and he is not sure if that is necessarily 
better but that’s why the applicant asked for 50 feet but could have asked for 30 feet.  Mr. 
Lair stated that he does not need that additional footage just for driveway access and it 
would carve out a greater significant portion of the legacy property at 67 and its more 
desirable to have less of the property carved out. He stated that in essence the proposed 
50 feet is in line with the legacy tea house that is on the property.   
 
Mr. Weber stated that for the lot split and consolidation the only issue that gives him pause 
is the 50-foot frontage.  He is not sure, without seeing a map in both directions, if any other 
lots are that same size.  He is concerned that we are creating a narrow opening on 
Columbia that even though the intention now is to have a driveway, in the future if someone 
were to purchase that it would not be buildable at that width.  He is wondering if we need to 
add a condition to that variance, if we were to grant it, to state that if a structure ever was 
proposed for that lot they would need to come back before the Commission.  Mr. Smerigan 
stated that the Commission is essentially doing a balancing act in terms of minimizing 
impact.  He thinks there is something to be said by taking as little from the legacy property 
as possible and not bringing that lot line closer to the north side of that dwelling in terms of 
the historical value of that property.  On the other hand, the smaller you make that drive the 
more it acts as just a drive but he thinks the Commission has the ability to put stipulations 
or conditions on any variance and thinks it would be appropriate for this variance, if you 
grant it, to stipulate that the most a structure could be built on that strip would have to be 
back on the main portion of the property so you would essentially establish a setback from 
Columbia of what amounts to 186 feet. If you do that then you have eliminated the concern 
that Mr. Weber has and given the width of the strip that would be created that stipulation 
would be reasonable and appropriate.   
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Mr. Pehanic asked what is the reason for this particular variance, why have this narrow 
strip for a driveway to Parcel B, what would the address be for Parcel B.  Mr. Lair stated 
that there is no address.  Mr. Pehanic stated that currently it is identified as 25419 Water.  
Mr. Lair stated that the Water Street address is for the yellow house.  Mr. Smerigan stated 
that it would be a Columbia Road address.  Mr. Pehanic asked why the narrow strip could 
not become part of parcel B.  Mr. Lair replied it is.  Mr. Pehanic asked then why are we 
concerned about having another unit built on Parcel B when it is already occupied.  Mr. Lair 
indicated that Parcel B is not occupied.  Mr. Pehanic replied that it would be.  Mr. Lair 
stated that you can only put one home on a parcel.  Mr. Smerigan stated that the question 
Mr. Weber asked was say we create the parcel right now there is nothing that says he 
couldn’t try to put a house on that strip except it would be difficult to meet the setbacks; to 
avoid that issue because it would be inappropriate we simply require that the house be set 
back behind the property line of Parcel A. As long as we do that your still will only get one 
house on the property but you guarantee that the house is back in the wide portion of the 
property and not in the narrow portion.  Mr. Pehanic asked if that strip was Parcel A 
currently.  Mr. Smerigan replied yes and will go into B.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola stated that he still has concerns about the approval of “E” because the only 
other solution he sees would be to tear down the house on Water Street which the 
applicant already stated that he tried to do. He also believes the last time the applicant was 
before the Commission he stated that he was not in favor of that option from a 
neighborhood perspective and the applicant was denied by another board.  He stated that 
“f” is inherent to the property at 186 feet because that is an existing condition.  He has 
concerns because quite frankly we are putting houses behind other houses on big parcels 
and from a city perspective that concerns me from the long term.  The riparian setback 
plays into that because if you move the structure out of the riparian setback you are 
eliminating one problem but creating another one. A lot of riparian setbacks are individuals 
wanting to build a structure in the flood plain but that is not what we have here.   
 
Mr. Bemer stated that Chapter 1444 ABR and the historic district have standards which 
include the location of any new structure and not just the architectural details, orientation, 
colors, or textures and the drives and parking areas must be considered appropriate in 
relation to the appearance.  He stated that he wants Mr. Lair to be mindful that he has the 
burden of establishing not just with this Commission but with ABR to build any kind of a 
structure on the potential new Parcel B. He is wondering whether everything should be 
tabled and if an ABR application should be made because everything seems to be tied in in 
a complicated fashion.  Mr. Lair stated that this concept and proposal came from ABR, they 
are the ones who suggested he do this. He does know that he has to appear before ABR 
again for the design.  Mr. Bemer stated that this goes back to making sure the Commission 
sees the minutes of the ABR meeting as well as the prior meeting of this Commission to 
make an intelligent decision. He stated from a legal stand point he is recommending to the 
Commission that everything be tabled.  
 
Mr. Lair stated that he does not understand what his next step would be.  Mr. Iafigliola 
stated that the applicant has indicated that he is withdrawing the riparian setback request 
so his next step would be to get further information to the Commission.  He stated that the 
Commission has at least 30 days to make a decision on any case and can request more 
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time if needed. He believes the Commission needs more time to consider these requests 
and place it again on the agenda in two weeks then the applicant would not have anything 
further to do.  If we were to take a vote on some of these items, he believes they would be 
hard pressed to pass and if it doesn’t then you would not be able to bring the same issue 
back.  Mr. Bemer stated to be mindful that some where down the line the applicant will 
need a site plan with dimensions and set backs. He asked Mr. Smerigan if the applicant 
should appear before ABR for a pre-preliminary review on at least the location of the 
structure.  Mr. Lair stated that in order to do that he would need to meet the requirements of 
the riparian setback.  Mr. Bemer stated that we are looking at ABR because they have the 
history and experience of dealing with the historic guidelines and they may help him or 
dissuade him from going forward.  Mr. Iafigliola stated that there is no doubt that ABR has 
some strict rules but putting that aside he will need to go to ABR with a plan that shows he 
can build his rectangle and thinks he will need something from the Commission.  
 
Mr. Iafigliola moved to table Planning and Zoning Case #21-2021 request by Glen Lair 
owner of 25419 Water Street and 7769 Columbia Road until the next regularly scheduled 
meeting on November 17, 2021; Ms. Jansen seconded.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola stated that between now and then he thinks the applicant will need to bolster 
his case as to why this is in the best interest of those seven questions, and he would 
strongly advise him to really think about how he is going to answer those questions. He 
indicated that he would also like it if he submitted those answers to the commission before 
the next meeting.  As to the neighbor’s comments he appreciates their testimony and a 
written statement is also a good idea but remember what the Commission can think about 
and what they can’t.  He stated that pictures of properties that are labeled would also be 
good to submit and can be dropped off with Ms. Stone in the building department or Ms. 
Mancini at city hall.   
 
Mr. Smerigan stated that he thinks it would be valuable for Mr. Lair to meet with Mr. Sheehy 
because if Mr. Sheehy is not going to make a positive recommendation in any form the 
Commission will need to know.  In the past where he has indicated that he would not 
support any kind of encroachment into the riparian area the Commission has never granted 
an approval with the city engineer’s negative recommendation, and we don’t have a 
recommendation from him at this point and he has indicated that he does not have enough 
information for the riparian setback.  He believes it would be critical to have his 
recommendation in the record.  Mr. Iafigliola stated that he will give the applicant next 
Monday, November 15th to get in touch with Mr. Sheehy and if Mr. Lair indicates that he 
needs more time then we will eliminate him from the agenda and move him to the next 
meeting.  
 
Poll: 6 ayes; 0 nays. Motion carried.  
 
3. Planning & Zoning Case #20-2021 - Referral of Ordinance 50-2021 for a 
recommendation from Planning and Zoning Commission regarding amendment to the 
Zoning Code Section 1274.03(a)(2)(A)(1)(b) regarding fencing requirements. 
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Mr. Iafigliola stated that with respect to Vice Chairman Garry Thompson who is ill this 
evening.  He and Mr. Smerigan had a friendly difference of opinion and he asked both if 
they would have any objections to tabling this tonight so that Mr. Thompson could be 
present for the discussion.   
 
Mr. Iafigliola moved to table Planning and Zoning Case #20-2021 until the next regularly 
scheduled meeting; Ms. Jansen seconded.  Voice Vote: 6 ayes; 0 nays. Motion carried.  
 
COUNCIL LIAISON REPORT – Ms. Jansen stated that the city will be purchasing a 
new ambulance and two new police cars.  The great thing about the ambulance is 
usually it takes a year or longer to get it but we are getting one that was mistakenly 
ordered as two by someone when they only wanted one so we should be getting it 
probably within 60 to 90 days.   
 
OTHER BUSINESS – Mr. Iafigliola stated that Ms. Jansen previously provided the 
Commission a preliminary report of parking in downtown Olmsted Falls.  He thanked 
Ms. Jansen for completing the draft and it is very organized and very informative.  He 
has a couple of ideas and some suggestions. It would be helpful to have an aerial map 
from the county GIS mapping identifying the parking lots. Even someone like him who is 
reading this and knows these areas struggles to understand them in a non-graphical 
sense. He thinks it would be helpful for some day having a glorified parking map even if 
a graphic consultant were to convert an ugly google map into something simpler to 
read. He thinks it would be a very valuable use of things because it is ultimately where 
he thinks this is headed. Someone needs to create a parking map that would be helpful, 
then once we have that map we could do some analysis like compute distances, show 
where signage nodes would go, for example, if we could only afford four sign posts 
where would the most sense be to use them. He likes how she stated that there is a 
recognition of different tiers for parking such as Saturday, Sunday, weekday, and 
weddings he thought that was a very acute observation. She also talks about more 
efficient use of existing lots. He was curious is there ways to do that with striping only 
but the only concern he has with striping is as soon as you make lots tighter and tighter, 
and he knows she was talking about the gravel lots in particular but it also applies to the 
Moosehead lot and some of the other ones, you really downgrade the parking 
experience. There is nothing worse than letting your wife out of the car because you 
can’t even pull into the parking spot and that doesn’t create a feeling that they have a lot 
of parking. He stated that striping on a gravel lot obviously is not going to work because 
they are not owned by the city; but maybe there is some other method like those orange 
stakes or some other relatively inexpensive item that could suffice. He also thinks it is 
important to recognize where the workers park which Ms. Jansen did touch on. It seems 
that question should be answerable. You may not necessarily catch every employee but 
you could probably catch 80% of the employers and 80% of that parking, in other words 
you don’t have to track down every single car and where they park every single day; but 
it seems like we should be able to figure something like that out, even if we flew a drone 
on two days and show a normal Tuesday in July. In Ms. Jansen’s analysis he does not 
now if she found all of the lots and to her defense she probably thought this was 
incredibly burdensome and a lot of the lots are private; but he can think of some 
buildings that have small businesses that are open during the week but they are not 
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open on the weekend so could there be some sort of shared parking there.  Going back 
to maps, paper maps to a lot of people is really archaic but it would be nice if there was 
an easy way that we could create a google map with a QR code that you could scan on 
your phone and could be updated from City Hall.  Ms. Jansen asked if he saw the map 
she created for the garage sales.  Mr. Iafigliola responded yes something similar to that 
or to the Halloween trail. He liked that she included bike parking areas even if people 
with bikes don’t need help parking bikes it’s for those people who are not riding bikes or 
those who didn’t realize you could ride your bike. He stated that Ms. Jansen talked a lot 
about the restaurants but there are lots of other stores that generate traffic even though 
the restaurants are probably the heavier user.   
 
He believed this draft was fantastic and there are some areas that could be expanded, 
which he would be happy to help with. One of his favorite questions is what problem are 
we trying to solve; no matter what amount of effort we put into this issue, what problem 
are we trying to solve. He thinks it’s also important to recognize that the city is complicit 
in a lot of these things because a lot of times we say sure you can open a business and 
we will give you a waiver on the parking but he and Mr. Smerigan have been here long 
enough and he has always stated that if your comfortable opening a business that you 
don’t even have parking for you must be pretty confident in your business plan and that 
in some ways puts the city a little bit out there and also pushes that burden onto to 
someone else.  He thinks we do have a lot of parking but we also have to be careful that 
if we enforce every parking requirement and say we will just tear down all the stuff and 
build a huge parking lot but he is not sure that benefits anyone.  He suggested that if 
anyone has any further suggestions to email them to Ms. Jansen as we have a good 
thing started. Some technology type solutions could be implemented for very little cost; 
you could buy a durable inexpensive high quality exterior stickers that you could put on 
the back of a sign or a pole or just advertise through city electronic channels; maybe it 
only catches 20% of the people that are looking for parking that’s still a big number.  
 
Mr. Weber stated that he thinks the map idea is great and is willing to help with that as 
well.  He has sat on this Commission when we heard the Gibbs case, and he still does 
not understand the various arrangements that businesses and downtown Olmsted Falls 
have for specified parking. There are signs with arrows pointing all over the place so if 
we could build into the map some sort of coding stating this area is designated for Gibbs 
or the wedding chapel, etc. that would be very helpful.  Mr. Iafigliola stated to make 
matters even more complicated what if you run into Drug Mart to buy a birthday card 
and then go into Gibbs to celebrate that birthday then are you considered a customer; 
he thinks yes, but then you crossed the street so are you then no longer a customer? 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Mr. Pehanic moved to approve the minutes of October 6, 
2021; Ms. Jansen seconded.  Mr. Iafigliola asked if they needed to be voted on.  Mr. 
Bemer indicated all you want to do is they are submitted as corrected.   
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ADJOURNMENT: Mr. Iafigliola moved to adjourn; Ms. Jansen seconded.  Voice Vote: 
6 ayes; 0 nays. Motion carried.    
 
Meeting adjourned at 9:49 p.m.  

              
Planning & Zoning Commission Clerk      Date 
 
 
 
              
Planning & Zoning Chairman       Date 
 


